Partnerships in exchange for newly issued KKR Group Partnership Units that are held by KKR Guernsey through KKR Group Holdings. These
KKR Group Partnership Units represent a 30% interest in our Combined Business.

Public Company Expenses

   Following the U.S. Listing, we will incur costs associated with being a U.S. publicly traded company. Such costs will include new or
increased expenses for such items as insurance, directors' fees, accounting work, legal advice and compliance with applicable U.S. regulatory
and stock exchange requirements, including costs associated with compliance with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and periodic or current reporting
obligations under the Exchange Act. No pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect such costs due to the fact that they currently are not
objectively determinable.

69

Table of Contents

KKR Group Holdings L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands, except per unit data)

70

   Historical

Reorganization

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Adjustments
for

Combination
Transaction

Allocation
to KKR
Holdings   Pro Forma

Revenues
  Fees   $ 331,271   $ 3,106 (a) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 334,377

Expenses

Employee Compensation

and Benefits   838,072   —   258,749

(c)
(e)
(f)
(g)
(h)   —   —   1,096,821

Occupancy and Related

Charges   38,013   —   —   —   —   38,013

General, Administrative

and Other   264,396   (222
)
(a)   875

(d)
(e)
(i)   —   —   265,049

  Fund Expenses   55,229   —   1,154 (e)   —   —   56,383

   Total Expenses   1,195,710   (222 )   260,778   —   —   1,456,266
Investment Income (Loss)

Net Gains (Losses) from

Investment Activities   7,505,005   (251,701
)
(a)   (100,260 )(j)   —   —   7,153,044

  Dividend Income   186,324   (17,851
)
(a)   —   —   —   168,473

  Interest Income   142,117   (3,043
)
(a)   —   —   —   139,074

  Interest Expense   (79,638 )   —   —   —   —   (79,638 )

Total Investment

Income (Loss)   7,753,808   (272,595 )   (100,260 )   —   —   7,380,953
Income (Loss) Before

Taxes   6,889,369   (269,267 )   (361,038 )   —   —   6,259,064

Income Taxes   36,998   —   46,466 (k)   83,464
Net Income (Loss)   6,852,371   (269,267 )   (407,504 )   —   6,175,600
Less: Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests
in Consolidated Entities   6,119,382   (42,158

)
(a)
(b)   (882,138 )(l)   —   5,195,086

Less: Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests
held by KKR
Holdings L.P.   (116,696 )   —   —   —   857,276 (m)   740,580

Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to KKR
Group Holdings L.P .   $ 849,685   $ (227,109 ) $ (407,504 ) $ 882,138   $ (857,276 ) $ 239,934

Net Income Per Common
Unit

  Basic   $ 1.17 (n)
  Diluted   $ 1.17 (n)
Weighted Average

Common Units
  Basic   204,902,226 (n)
  Diluted   204,902,226 (n)

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(All Dollars in Thousands)

Reorganization Adjustments

   The Reorganization Adjustments give effect to the elimination of the controlling and economic interest in the general partners of the 1996

[…]

For the year ended December 31, 2009, we have presented identical basic and fully diluted earnings per unit as the assumed exchange
was anti-dilutive.

Pro Forma Segment Results

   We operate through three reportable business segments. These segments are differentiated primarily by their investment focuses and
strategies and consist of Private Markets, Public Markets, and

77

Year Ended

December 31, 2009
   Basic and Diluted
Net income available to holders of common

units   $ 239,934
Total common units outstanding   204,902,226

Net income per common unit   $ 1.17

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(All Dollars in Thousands)

Pro Forma Segment Results (Continued)

Capital Markets and Principal Activities. The following table presents the financial data for our reportable segments on a pro forma basis for the
year ended December 31, 2009:

78

Private
Markets
Segment

Public
Markets
Segment

Capital
Markets and

Principal
Activities
Segment

Total
Reportable
Segments

Fees
  Management and incentive fees:
   Management fees   $ 387,112   $ 50,604   $ —  $ 437,716
   Incentive fees   —   4,472   —   4,472

   Management and incentive fees   387,112   55,076   —   442,188

  Monitoring and transaction fees:
   Monitoring fees   158,243   —   —   158,243
   Transaction fees   57,699   —   34,129   91,828
   Fee credits(1)   (73,901 )   —   —   (73,901 )

   Net monitoring and transaction fees   142,041   —   34,129   176,170

  Total fees   529,153   55,076   34,129   618,358

Expenses
  Employee compensation and benefits   136,465   22,677   9,455   168,597
  Other operating expenses   175,736   20,587   6,021   202,344

  Total expenses   312,201   43,264   15,476   370,941

Fee Related Earnings   216,952   11,812   18,653   247,417

Investment income (loss)
  Gross carried interest   602,427   —   —   602,427
  Less: allocation to our carry pool(2)   (153,827 )   —   —   (153,827 )
  Less: management fee refunds(3)   (22,720 )   —   —   (22,720 )

   Net carried interest   425,880   —   —   425,880
  Other investment income (loss)   20,621   (5,259 )   1,267,976   1,283,338

   Total investment income   446,501   (5,259 )   1,267,976   1,709,218

Income (Loss) before noncontrolling interests
in Income of consolidated entities   663,453   6,553   1,286,629   1,956,635

Income (Loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests(4)   1,973   109   609   2,691

Economic Net Income (Loss)   $ 661,480   $ 6,444   $ 1,286,020   $ 1,953,944

(1)  Our agreements with the limited partners of certain investment funds require us to share with such limited partners a
portion of any monitoring and transaction fees received from portfolio companies and allocable to their funds ("Fee
Credits"). Fee Credits exclude fees that are not attributable to a fund's interest in a portfolio company and generally amount
to 80% of monitoring and transaction fees allocable to the fund after related expenses are recovered.

(2)  With respect to our active and future investment funds and vehicles that provide for carried interest, we will allocate to our